

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 11762 of 2025**

=====

RAJESHKUMAR CHIRANJILAL SHARMA (RAJESH K. SHARMA JOSHI)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR KUNAL S SHAH(5282) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR MANAN MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 26/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. By way of this petition, the petitioner has prayed for quashing and setting aside the **FIR being C.R.No. 11210067250338 of 2025 registered at Saroli Police Station, Surat City**, for the offence under Sections 409, 420 and 120B of the IPC as well as other consequential proceedings arising therefrom.

2. Learned counsel has submitted that, the petitioner is falsely roped in the offence and has not committed any offence as alleged against him. The petitioner, who is a cloth broker, has introduced accused No.2 with the complainant. Thereafter, initially, the accused made the payment against the goods purchased by him, but he did not make payment of goods purchased from 21.01.2018 to 11.03.2018. The petitioner is concerned with his brokerage only, except this, he has not played any role. Dispute is commercial in nature. Nothing is required to be recovered from the petitioner.

3. In view of the facts of the case, petition deserves consideration. Hence, **Rule**, returnable on **10.10.2025**. Ld. APP waives Rule for the respondent State. Meanwhile, **ad-interim relief in terms of para 9 (C)** is granted. Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned Police Station.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

SUCHIT